ORDINANCE #588
CITY OF DAYTON, OREGON

Title: An Ordinance Authorizing Amendment No. 3 to the Safe Drinking Water
Revolving Loan Fund Agreement, Project Number S03002

WHEREAS, on November 4, 2002, the Dayton City Council adopted Ordinance
#543, An Ordinance Authorizing a Loan from the Safe Drinking Water Revolving Loan
Fund by Entering into a Loan Contract with the Oregon Economic and Community

Development Department (hereafter called “Department”); and Declaring an Emergency;
and

WHEREAS, the agreement was madified on March 17, 2003, by adoption of
Ordinance #549, and on August 22, 2005, by adoption of Ordinance #560; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that there is how a need to extend the timeline on the
loan to June 30, 2009, to allow time for certain requirements to finalize the loan to be met;

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF DAYTON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

1) THAT the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 3, Safe
Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit
A and by this reference made a part hereof:

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Dayton on this 4" _day
of _August, 2008.

Mode of Enactment:

Date of first reading Infull____ Bytitleonly

Date of second reading Inful___  Bytitleonly

X A copy of the ordinance was provided for each council member; three copies were
provided for public inspection in the office of the city recorder not later than one
week before the first reading of the ordinance; and notice of the availability of
copies was given by written posting at the city hall and two other public places inthe
city or by advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation in the city.

City of Dayton Ordinance No. 588 Page 1 of 2



Final Vote:
In Favor: Blackburn, Evers, Webb, White

Opposed: None

Abstained: None

Absent: Dickson, Hensley, Hutchins

& 6/08

[ =
Jolie White, Mayor Date of Signing

ATTEST:
gg\ erg
City Recorder
Attachment - Exhibit A WKSAORDINANCESI2008\0RD.588

City of Dayton Ordinance No. 588

Page 2 of 2




